
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 

SY2 6ND 
   

Date:   Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking 

on the link below and a recording will be made available afterwards  
 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/cabinet20october2021/ 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and 

public but this will be limited for health and safety reasons. 
 

If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Tim Collard  
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of Cabinet  

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 

Dean Carroll 
Rob Gittins 

Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Simon Jones 
Cecilia Motley 

Ian Nellins 
Ed Potter 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

Amanda Holyoak   
Tel:   01743 257714 

Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/cabinet20october2021/


 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 

matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
September 2021 

 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 10.00am on 

Monday 18th October 2021. 

 
5  Members Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from members of the council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5.00pm on Friday 15th October 2021. 

 

6  Scrutiny Items  
 
 

7  Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Rob Gittins – Portfolio Holder for Digital/Technology/Data and 
Insight 

 
Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources attached 
 

Tel: 01743 258915 

 

8  Business Rate Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy 
Review (Pages 35 - 74) 

 
Lead Member - Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources, attached 
 

Tel: 01743 258915 
 
 



 
9  Discretionary Housing Payment Policy Review (Pages 75 - 90) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler - Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources, attached 

 
Tel: 01743 258915 

 

10  Annual Health & Safety Performance - 2020/2021 (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler - Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 
Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources, attached 

 
Tel: 01743 258915 

 
11  Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme 

(Pages 97 - 156) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Kirstie Hurst Knight – Portfolio Holder for Children & Education 

 
Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People, attached 

 
Tel: 01743 254201 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 

 
20 October 2021 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.00  - 10.38 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Cecilia Motley, 
Ian Nellins and Ed Potter 

 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gwilym Butler.   
 

Apologies were also received from Councillor Steve Charmley (he was able to 
join the meeting remotely and did not vote) 
 

27 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

None were declared. 
 

28 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 July 2021 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 

29 Public Question Time  
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

30 Members Questions Time  
 
Member questions were received as follows: 

 
Councillor Julian Dean – regarding unaccompanied asylum seeking children 

being accommodated in the Council’s area and the Council’s future 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 8 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

commitments in this regard. Councillor Dean wished also to place on record 
thanks and praise for the tireless efforts of Shropshire Supports Refugees. 

 
Councillor David Vasmer – regarding the current funding levels for the North 

West Relief Road, any request submitted to Government for additional funding 
and publication and availability of the full Business Case for this project. 

 
Councillor Tracey Huffer – regarding the ongoing restricted use of Ludlow 

Youth Centre under Covid regulations, the capital value of the building and its 
retention by the Council during the current Administration. 
 

The full questions and answers are provided on the webpage for the meeting: 
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-

services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4230&Ver=4 
 

 
31 Scrutiny Items  

 
There were no scrutiny items for consideration. 
 

32 Annual Treasury Report 2020/21  
 

The Leader presented the report outlining the Council’s treasury activities for 
2020/21, including the investment performance of the internal treasury team 

to 31 March 2021.   
 

She drew attention to the performance of the internal trea
[...]
ere complaints, down by 15% on last year. 

Enquiries, including those from MPs, make up 28% of feedback and 
compliments at 16%, up by 51% with many reflecting the Council’s 
pandemic response.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. This report gives an overview of formal customer feedback to the 

Council in 2020/21, covering complaints, compliments and 
comments as well as MP enquiries and Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman investigations. In total, the council 
received 2,615 cases of formal feedback, including 1,200 

complaints, 801 comments and 614 compliments. 
 

2.2. While complaints are 14.8% down on the previous year, the 

longer-term trend is up, with complaints doubling since 2015. 
Last year, 30% of Stage 1 complaints received were upheld or 

partially upheld, while the numbers of cases with no finding has 
fallen from 16% to 10%. 

 

2.3. The time to complete Stage 1 complaint investigations has risen 

slightly to a 23 working day average, up from 14 in 2018/19. This 
is well within the Council’s target of 30 working days, however 

there is mixed performance and continued effort is important to 
minimise the number of overdue complaint responses. 

 
2.4. Complaints formed 57% of all cases of customer feedback during 

2019/20, followed by comments and other enquiries at 28% and 
compliments at 16%. Customer feedback provides the Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nigel.newman@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 20th October 2021 Annual Customer Feedback (Complaints, Comments and Compliments) 

Report 2020/21 

Contact:  Nigel Newman Head of Communications and Engagement 01743 253976 2 

 

with the opportunity to improve services following concerns and 
recognise where customers have had a good or bad experience. 

The learning and actions that are identified through the complaint 
investigations are used to improve service provision.  

 

2.5. The number of compliments the Council received increased year 

on year by 51%. Many the compleme
[...]
x is calculated. Within the legislation and government 

guidelines, the Local Authority has certain discretions to award 
reliefs and discounts in certain circumstances. The current Business 
Rate Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy was last 

considered by Council on 20th September 2018. At this time there 
was a commitment to review the policy every three years. 

 
2.2 The global pandemic (Covid19) has led to much economic 

uncertainty, and the pandemic continues to impact on businesses. 
The Government have prescribed additional rate relief for a lot of 

businesses in 2020-21 and 2021-22 due to Covid19 and it is unclear 
whether this will continue in 2022-23. It is therefore proposed to 
continue with the existing discretionary rate relief policy for 2022-

23 with a commitment for a review of the policy in 2022. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet, 20th October 2021 Review of Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax 

Discretionary Discounts 

 

Contact:  Phil Weir 01743 256159 2 

 

 
 

 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
 

3.1. Continue with the existing Business Rate Relief and Council Tax 
Discretionary Discount Policy for 2022-23 with a review of the policy 

in 2022.  
 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
 

4.1. The current policy is understood by ratepayers and council 

taxpayers, meaning a continuation of this policy for a further year is 
of low risk. 
 

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. The authority has a statutory duty to bill and collect business rates.  
Under the current rate retention scheme the authority bears the 

cost of 49% of any business rate relief awarded.   
 

5.2 The cost to the Council of awarding discretionary rate relief in 2020-
21 was £0.730m, with a cost to Shropshire Council at 49% 

£0.358m. 
 
5.3 The financial implications of continuing the current policy for a 

further year should be broadly similar. 
 
 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1. There are no direct climate change impacts arising from this report. 
 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1 The Rate Relief Policy for Shropshire Council was agreed by Cabinet 

on 21st July 2010.  The aim was to bring together the most common 
award elements from the policies that had been in operation from 
the previous five districts. 

Page 36



Cabinet, 20th October 2021 Review of Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax 

Discretionary Discounts 

 

Contact:  Phil Weir 01743 256159 3 

 

 
7.2 The policy was amended by cabinet on 14th December 2011 to 

award 100% discretionary rate relief to Social Enterprises under 
certain conditions, and 20% discretionary top-up relief to Charity 
Shops that evidence that 90% of their gross profit is invested in the 

local community. 
 

7.3 The policy was reviewed by Council on 14th May 2015. No further 

amendments were made to the policy at that time. 
 

7.4 The policy was last reviewed by Council on 20th September 2018.  
At that review the Council agreed to award discretionary top up 

relief to charities that provided a benefit to the local community but 
removed the 20% top up to Housing Associations. Discretionary 

Rate Relief to Sports Clubs not registered as Community Amateur 
Sports Clubs was removed. Qualifying criteria for Social Enterprises 

and Community Interest Companies was restricted to organisations 
where there was no provision to remunerate their directors. 

 
7.5 The full policy is attached at Appendix A.  A summary of the current 

award criteria is on page 11 of the policy. 
 

 

8 Additional Information 

 
8.1 None 
 
 

 

9 Conclusions 

 
9.1 Continuation of the existing rate relief policy for a further twelve 

months will provide certainty to businesses and enable a full review 

to take place in 2022 when the impact of the pandemic may be 
better understood. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Cabinet, 20th October 2021 Review of Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Coun
[...]
ollowing the decision or at any point during the currency of an award.  

 

Requests for review where the customer disagrees with our decision are to be 

undertaken by a decision maker other than the originating decision maker. 

 

Where a further review is requested or in complex or contentious cases a senior 

member of staff will undertake a review of the case. 

 

There is no recourse to review of a DHP decision by an independent body.  

 

13. Monitoring 

The Local Authority will actively record the outcomes of DHP applications 

throughout the fund year in order to ensure that the budget is managed correctly 

and to identify the issues facing the vulnerable residents of Shropshire.  

We also commit within this policy to maximise expenditure of the DHP grant and 

spend at least 90% of the DHP grant annually (and minimise any grant repaid to 

central government). 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet –  20th October 2021 
 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE FOR 
2020/2021 

 
Responsible Officer Carol Fox,  

Occupational Health, Safety & Wellbeing Manager 
e-mail:  carol.fox@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 252814  

 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2020/21, 

detailing the key health and safety challenges for the Council ,  
progress on last year’s Annual Report and identifies key priorities for 

2021/22. 
 

This whole year was dominated by the Covid 19 pandemic. Flooding 
again also caused major disruption in January 2021 but not on the 
scale of the February 2020 floods 

• Covid 19 
The team were involved with the council’s steering group around 

strategy towards this virus and attended Business Continuity Groups 
around the issue.  

• Floods 
The Health & Safety Team were involved with various aspects of the 

January floods, including advice, support and PPE advice.  
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
Progress with Action Plan for 2020/2021 

2.1 Whilst heavily impacted by the Covid Pandemic positive progress 

 has been made with the completion of the actions for Shropshire 
 Council arising from the Action Plan for 2020/2021. Some of the 

 key actions where progress has been made are:  

 Some auditing/inspections and Covid security arrangement 
 inspections took place, both face to face and via Teams. As a 

 priority the Health and Safety Team were heavily involved in 
 reviewing Covid risk assessments for both schools and non-

school premises. Many reviews were carried out for schools in 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet, 20th October 2021, Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2020/2021 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814 2 

 

June 2020 and additionally, to support the wider opening of 
schools in September 2020. 

 
 To implement new and revised Health & Safety guidance and 

 arrangements into Service Areas to ensure it is communicated 

to all  employees.  

 To engage and retain services across the Council and 
externally with associated Service Level Agreements in place 

 
  Please see appendix 1 for detailed information on progress with 

 the 2020/2021 plan. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Note the contents of the report are accepted; particularly 
noting: 

 Good progress has been made during 2020/2021 on   

  managing health and safety across the Council.  

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety        

Executive (HSE) have decreased and minor accidents have       
also decreased compared to last year’s figures.  

 Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together. 

 The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the 

HSE.  
 

3.2 The Key Actions for 2021/2022 are agreed  

 The key actions for Shropshire Council are: 

 The Health & Safety Team to continue with the ongoing work 

involved with the Covid recovery 
 Key actions from 2020/2021 have therefore been extended into 

2021/2022 to include: 
o The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to 

produce and implement Health & Safety management 
systems including policies, procedures and arrangements 

o Continual development of external contracts with 

associated Service Level Agreements (SLA) in place. 
o To fulfil contractual monitoring and support to Academies 

and customers under Service Level Agreements 
o To engage with Service Areas to ensure that health and 

safety compliance is in place and to review Self-Monitoring 
Checklist to ensure roll out to Premise and Team 

Managers. 
o Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular 

agile working brought about by Covid and which will form 

part of the Council’s working practices going forward. 
o Rollout of new workstation Healthy Working system. 

Page 92



Cabinet, 20th October 2021, Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2020/2021 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814 3 

 

o To continue to implement the Wellbeing Plan and facilitate 
the three themes of Be Active, Be Minded and Be Informed 

by continuing staff wellbeing events throughout the year. 
o Support ‘Leap into Learning’ development for e-learning 

health and safety awareness courses across service areas. 

o Revised and simplified auditing plan for schools to enable 
more schools to be visited annually going forward. 

 
REPORT 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
Health and Safety Performance Information 

 
Reactive Safety Performance 

 
4.1. Detailed in appendix 2 is performance information regarding 

reactive monitoring, where incidents have occurred and proactive 

monitoring to show what is being done to ensure that the Council has 
robust systems in place to prevent injury and ill-health. Council 

Health & Safety Officers continue to work closely and regularly with 
the HSE in respect of reactive and proactive work. 

 
4.2. The Health and Safety Executive encourage employers to include 

reporting on health and 
[...]


Fire Safety  

APPENDIX 10 

Health and Safety Training  

APPENDIX 11 

Health, Safety and Welfare Group  

APPENDIX 12 

Occupational Health - Workplace Wellbeing 

 

This report demonstrates five of our organisational principles in action 

 
 

Page 96



Cabinet 20 October 2021: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme 

Contact:  Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 01743 255811 1 

 

 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
20 October 2021 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children National Transfer 

Scheme 
 

Responsible 
Officer 

Tanya Miles 

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  Fax   
 
 

1. Synopsis 

 

This report provides an overview of the duties of Shropshire Council 
towards unaccompanied asylum-seeking children; how children and young 

people become the responsibility of Shropshire Council; how they are 
supported and how this is funded. This report is for information and no 

decisions are required. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) are children and young 

people who are seeking asylum in the UK but who have been separated 
from their parents or carers. 

 
Every local authority has a duty to ‘look after’ any unaccompanied 

asylum-seeking child who is found in their area and to support them 
through to adulthood.  

 
Local authorities have specific statutory duties to care for and meet the 
needs of all looked after children and to be a good corporate parent. 

 
The Government initially introduced a model whereby it was deemed 

reasonable for 0.07% of a Local Authority looked after children population 
to be asylum-seeking children.  

 
Local Authorities who did not have 0.07% were requested to support 

Local Authorities who looked after more than this %.  Nationally, the 
majority of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children have arrived on the 
south coast or in certain local authorities on key transport routes and 

those local authorities have carried a disproportionate duty of care.  
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



Cabinet 20 October 2021: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme 

Contact:  Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 01743 255811 2 

 

To address the national inequality, in March 2021 the Government backed 
a revised National Transfer Scheme (NTS) for all Local Authorities to 

share this duty more fairly.  At this stage it is not mandatory, however 
the indication has been that it will become so if Local Authorities do not 
participate.  

 
Under The National Transfer Scheme a model has been worked out to 

calculate a fair distribution for each Local Authority. This is set out in 
more detail in this report. 

 
Government funding is provided to support the Local Authority in fulfilling 

its duties to unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and young people. 
This covers the costs of their placements and statutory education and 
some staffing costs. There is additional funding for young people accepted 

under the National Transfer Scheme.  
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the information in this report and 

support the work of the Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 
Service in fulfilling the Council’s statutory duties and the requirements 

of the National Transfer Scheme. 
 

3.2 Cabinet is requested to consider what other services or functions of the 
Council and partner agencies could contribute or assist in settling 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children in Shropshire, for example 
offering a secure base to be cared for, participation in activities, 
integration into local communities and with other young people and 

opportunities as care leavers for employment or training and suitable 
housing. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 98



Cabinet 20 October 2021: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme 

Contact:  Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 017
[...]
es, 
some of which we provide. 

• Our young people want a safe home, in an area where 
they can be part of a community. 

• Want careers that will make a difference in the world.

P
age 155



And Finally-

Our Aspirations Fund

• Care leavers may not pursue something they 
love because of a cost they cannot afford. 

• Care leavers have to turn down options for 
housing because they are too remote and they 
can’t get to college, their job or family and 
friends.

• Their emotional and mental health suffers 
because they are isolated and trapped on a low 
income.

• We want to start an Aspirations Fund to give 
care leavers these opportunities.

OUR ASPIRATIONS FUND WILL BE OPEN FOR 
DONATIONS VERY SOON. LOOK OUT FOR HOW 
YOU CAN HELP.

P
age 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report
	2020-21 Customer Feedback Annual Report DRAFT vf

	8 Business Rate Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy Review
	Appendix A - NDR Disc Relief Policy 2018

	9 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy Review
	Appendix A Hb DHP Policy 2021

	10 Annual Health & Safety Performance - 2020/2021
	11 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

10 November 2021 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 10.51 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, 

Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and Ed Potter 
 
 
36 Apologies for Absence  

 

Councillor Simon Jones sent apologies for late arrival. There were no other 
apologies.   
 
37 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

None were declared. 
 
38 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 be approved as a 

correct record.   
 
39 Public Question Time  

 

Two public questions had been received from Mr Stephen Mulloy, one in 

relation to learning from customer feedback, and one in relation to the 
promotion of the Shrewsbury West Sustainable Urban Extension.  The full 

questions and responses provided by the Portfolio Holder for Digital, Data and 
Insight, and the Deputy Leader are attached to the webpage for the meeting:  
Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 
40 Members Question Time  

 

Member Questions were received from the following Councillors: 
 

Bernie Bentick – in relation to proposed Health Hubs 
By way of a supplementary question, Councillor Bentick asked if a preferred 

site was the Meole retail park located at or near the park and ride car park. In 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

response Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr Jones) stated that no decisions had been 
made but as part of the One Public Estate Programme, the Council was 

actively reviewing all locations in its ownership as were other public sector 
partners. 

 
David Vasmer – in relation to transport plans and carbon reduction. 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer asked whether 
Shropshire Council would review its commitment to the North West Relief Road 

should further information be made available regarding a reduction in funding 
from the government if Councils are not being seen to be making a big enough 
contribution to carbon reduction. In response, Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr 

Jones) stated that although further detail was still awaited, he would be very 
disappointed should government retrospectively reduce funding to a scheme 

that has already been provided funding. 
 

Ruth Houghton, read by Councillor Vasmer – in relation to recruitment issues 
in the care sector. 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer asked for an assurance 
that staff working on Shropshire Council commissioned care work are being 
paid above the minimum wage and that our health partners are taking 

appropriate action to maintain their staffing levels and recruitment. This has 
been highlighted by the temporary closure of the Bishops Castle Community 

Hospital. In response, Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr Jones) advised that 
Shropshire’s rates to providers are higher than the regional average, whilst 

rates of pay in 2020/21 were lower, and the Council had previously 
recommended higher rates of pay to providers and continued to monitor rates 

of pay. Further work is being carried out on this as part of the 2022/2023 
review of uplifts. With regards to the temporary closure of Bishops Castle 
Community Hospital, Cllr Carroll expressed his disappointment and concern, 

reminding members that the range of skills required by staff at a community 
hospital were different to those required in residential and domiciliary care 

settings.   
 

Roy Aldcroft – in relation to complaints about education and children’s services 
referred to the ombudsman. 

 
A full copy of the questions and the responses provided by Portfolio Holders is 
attached to the web page for the meeting:  Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th October, 

2021, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 
41 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items for consideration. 
 
42 Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report  

 

Portfolio Holder for Digital/Technology/Data and Insight, Councillor Rob Gittins, 
presented a report which provided an overview of formal customer feedback to 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

the Council in 2020/21; covering complaints, compliments and comments as 
well as MP enquiries and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

investigations. In total, the council received 2,615 cases of formal feedback, 
including 1,200 complaints, 801 comments and 614 compliments.  The report 

had been considered in detail by the Performance Management Scrutiny in 
September 2021. 

 
A request was made for an addendum to the report itemising complaints and 

compliments raised by MPs. The Portfolio Holder said he would look into 
meeting this request. 
 

It was felt that a 51% increase in compliments was remarkable and a great 
recognition of the efforts of staff during a difficult period. 

 
Other comments were mad with regard to the volume of highways complaints 

and planning complaints.  The Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure reported that 
over 15,000 potholes had been filled between 19th April and 19th October 

2021, with the backlog falling from over 12,000 at the end of last winter to 
4,500. This number continued to reduce each month.  The Deputy Leader 
advised that a piece of work was ongoing in light of the pressures the planning 

service was encountering with an increase in the number of applications. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To note recommendations and actions in the Annual Customer Feedback 
Report to deliver robust customer feedback performance. 

 
 
43 Business Rate Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy Review  

 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Councillor Gwilym Butler, presented a report on 

the review of the business rate relief and council tax discretionary discount 
policy which has previously been reviewed every three years.  

 
Members were advised that the continuation of the existing rate relief policy 
for a further twelve months will provide certainty to businesses and enable a 

full review to take place in 2022 when the impact of the pandemic may be 
better understood. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
To continue with the existing Business Rate Relief and Council Tax 

Discretionary Discount Policy for 2022-23 with a review of the policy in 2022. 
 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
 
44 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy Review  

 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Councillor Gwilym Butler, presented a report on 
the annual Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Grant from central 
Government. Members noted that the Council policy was last reviewed in 

2015.  
 

Due to the uncertainty as a result of the pandemic, it was recommended that 
the policy remain as it is, with a commitment being made to review the policy 

every three years. 
 

Members were urged to promote the discretionary housing payment scheme 
moving forward. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To approve the DHP policy with a commitment to review the policy to be 
undertaken every three years. 
 
45 Annual Health & Safety Performance - 2020/2021  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources advised that the Deputy Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Councillor Jeff Anderson, was taking up the role of Health and 

Safety Champion for Shropshire Council following the work he has been 
carrying out since the elections in May.  

 
Councillor Anderson presented a report on the Annual Health and Safety 
Performance 2020/2021 which detailed the key health and safety challenges 

for the Council, progress on last year’s Annual Report and identifies key 
priorities for 2021/22. 

 
Thanks were given to the Occupational Health, Safety & Wellbeing Manager, 

Carol Fox and her team for their hard work over the last twelve months. 
 

A query was raised regarding a possible review of the Council’s policy on 
working from home with regards to equal pay for those unable to do so. 
Members were advised that any arrangements for additional pay would form 

part of the budget process and could be looked into further following the 
outcome of the pay review being discussed by the Unions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

To accept the contents of the report; particularly noting: 

 Good progress has been made during 2020/2021 on    
 managing health and safety across the Council.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 
have decreased and minor accidents have also decreased compared 

to last year’s figures.  

 Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together. 

 The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE.  
 

To agree the Key Actions for 2021/2022  

 The key actions for Shropshire Council are: 

 The Health & Safety Team to continue with the ongoing work 
involved with the Covid recovery 

 Key actions from 2020/2021 have therefore been extended into 

2021/2022 to include: 
o The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to 

produce and implement Health & Safety management systems 
including policies, procedures and arrangements 

o Continual development of external contracts with associated 
Service Level Agreements (SLA) in place. 

o To fulfil contractual monitoring and support to Academies and 
customers under Service Level Agreements 

o To engage with Service Areas to ensure that health and safety 

compliance is in place and to review Self-Monitoring Checklist 
to ensure roll out to Premise and Team Managers. 

o Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular agile 
working brought about by Covid and which will form part of the 

Council’s working practices going forward. 
o Rollout of new workstation Healthy Working system. 

o To continue to implement the Wellbeing Plan and faci l itate the 
three themes of Be Active, Be Minded and Be Informed by 
continuing staff wellbeing events throughout the year. 

o Support ‘Leap into Learning’ development for e-learning health 
and safety awareness courses across service areas. 

o Revised and simplified auditing plan for schools to enable more 
schools to be visited annually going forward. 

 
46 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme  

 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight, 
presented a report which provided an overview of the duties of Shropshire 

Council towards unaccompanied asylum-seeking children; how children and 
young people become the responsibility of Shropshire Council; how they are 

supported and how this is funded. 
 

Members noted the important role of Shropshire Council to be a good 
corporate parent. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

Members further noted that we are now in cycle six and should the scheme be 
adopted, a further six young people would be transferred into Shropshire. This 

is in addition to the 20 unaccompanied asylum-seekers under the age of 18 
who are currently being looked after and 37 unaccompanied asylum-seeking 

care leavers ages 18-25. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To support the work of the Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding Service in 

fulfilling the Council’s statutory duties and the requirements of the National 
Transfer Scheme. 

 

To consider what other services or functions of the Council and partner 

agencies could contribute or assist in settling unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children in Shropshire, for example offering a secure base to be cared for, 

participation in activities, integration into local communities and with other 
young people and opportunities as care leavers for employment or training and 
suitable housing. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


